
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 
 

Monday, 22nd January, 2018 at 11.00 am, 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust 

 

1 - 2 

4.   To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
(Proper Officer's view attached). 

 

3 - 4 

5.   To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic 
Year 2016/17 

 

5 - 10 

6.   Mon Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report 

 
11 - 22 

7.   Letter regarding Roger Edwards Trust Fund 

 
23 - 28 

8.   Date and time of the next meeting 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: A. Easson 

R. Edwards 
D. Jones 
S.B. Jones 
P. Murphy 
B. Pagett 
J.D. Hayes 
D. Havard 
W. Symondson 
D. Yeowell 
K. Backhouse 
M.Feakins 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 

[...]
arferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
  on Monday, 23rd October, 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: A. Easson, R. Edwards, D. Jones (Chair), 
S.B. Jones, M.Feakins,  
 
Professor J. D. Hayes and  County Councillor Havard (CCBC) 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Andrew Evans Senior Management Accountant 
Holly Barnard Accountancy Assistant 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

K. Backhouse 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillor A. Easson declared personal, non-prejudicial interest in respect of Item 5 as 
he was aware of the applicant. 
 
 
2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm 

School Endowment Trust  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
It was requested that membership be reviewed, and the Chair agreed that the Leader be 
contacted to confirm members of the trust. 
 
3. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).  

 
4. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17  
 
We considered 12 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of the 
Chief Officer for Children and Young People. 
 
The Committee was briefed on the monies available to allocate. 
 
We resolved: 
 

i. That awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts and 
evidence of attendance being received. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
  on Monday, 23rd October, 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
ii. To note that the total amount of funding awarded to students at today’s meeting was 

£20,446.75. 
 
Members of the Trust commented that further efforts to publicise the Trust Fund, for example, 
through Communications Department, would be beneficial.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 22nd January 2018 at 11am  

 
We noted the date and time of the next meeting as 22nd January 2018 at 11am. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am  
 

 

Page 2



Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment  
Trust Fund 

 
  Annual report  
  for the year ended 31 March 2017 
 
 

-Registered Charity Number: 525649 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2017 

 

 

Contents 
 

Trustees, officers and advisors 1 

Report of the Trustee 2 

Independent exam
[...]
l Reporting Standard applicable in the United Kingdom and Republic 

(FRS 102) and Charity Act 2011. The financial statements comply with the Charity’s trust deed. 

 
 

Status and administration 

The Charity is governed by the 1959 Principal Scheme as amended by the Altering Scheme of 1971, although 

the governing body may rightly claim a history stretching back to 1894. The Fund is registered with the Charity 

Commission under charity number 525649.  

 

Objects 

The primary object of the Charity, as stated in its governing document, is to make awards to students in need of 

assistance to attend Usk Agricultural College, or at the discretion of the governing body, any other college, 

institution or university to pursue courses of study in agricultural subjects. The governing body can use its 

discretion to apply any unawarded income to provide funding towards the cost of their facilities or amenities at 

Usk College which would benefit these students. The grant awarded have allowed the beneficiaries to pursue 

land based courses to enhance career opportunities.  The area of benefit is clearly defined, household income is 

a consideration when making the award. Grants were awarded to 12 people and the total awards were £26,209. 

 

Review of activities and future developments 

The statement of financial activities for the year is set out on page 5 of the financial statements.   A summary of 

the financial results and the work of the Charity are set out below. 

 

The Fund has increased in value by £20,372 (£2,499 increase in 2015/16) over the financial year as a result of 

outgoing resources being outweighed  by incoming resources.   

 

Income is comprised of interest on investment stock and cash held of £24,816 (£23,314 in 2015/16), and 

£19,701  (£32,479 in 2015/16) in respect of the annual payment from the Roger Edwards Educational Trust 

Fund. Expenditure of £29,989 (£30,127 in 2015/16) primarily comprised of grants payable of £26,209 

(£27,651 in 2015/16) in line with the Charity’s objects.  Unrealised investment gain of £5,844 (£23,167 loss in 

2015/16) were made in relation to investments held. 

 

The current strategy is to ensure that there are sufficient funds to meet the needs of beneficiaries. 

 

Investment powers, policy and performance 

Under the terms of the Trust Deed, the Trustee have general powers of investment, subject to the provisions of 

the Trustee Act 2000. The Trustee has reviewed its investment strategy and produced an investment and fund 

strategy for 2014/15 which was approved by Monmouthshire County Council in its capacity as Trust 

administrator on 2
nd

 March 16.  Investments are strategically placed in low-risk investments.  Investment 

performance is reviewed periodically in light of prevailing economic changes. 

 

Grant making policy 

Grants are made in pursuance of the Charity’s objectives in assisting students in need to attend Usk 

Agricultural College, or at the discretion of the governing body, any other college, institution or university to 

pursue courses of study in agricultural subjects.  

 

Changes in fixed assets 

The movements in fixed asset investments during the year are set out in note 7 to the financial statements.   

Page 14



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund 

Annual report for year ended 31st March 2017 

3 

Reserves 

The Fund consists primarily of the sale proceeds of the Former Monmouthshire Farm School by the governing 

body of the school to Monmouthshire County Council.  The fund receives an annual payment from The Roger 

Edwards Educational Trust (Charity Number 525638) equivalent to two thirds of the annual investment and 

rental income accrued to the Foundation.   

 

The Trust has reviewed its fund strategy and produced an investment and fund strategy for 2014-15 which 

states that it is the Trust’s policy to maintain funds at approximately the current level and utilise the annual 

income received to f
[...]
erial uncertainties about the Trust’s ability to continue as a going concern.   

 

Resources expended 

All expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all 

costs related to the category.  Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have been 

allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources.   

 

Incoming Resources 

All income received is accounted for on a receivable basis and has been classified under the appropriate 

categories. The income received from the Roger Edwards Educational Trust is an estimation of income based 

on historical data, the actual income relating to 2016-17 has not been received at the time of this report, and 

therefore any adjustment will be made in the accounts for 2017-18. 

 

Grants payable 

Grants payable are accounted for in full as liabilities of the Charity when approved by the Trustee and accepted by 

the beneficiaries.   

 

Management and administration 

Monmouthshire County Council administer the Trust Fund on behalf of the Trustee.  Management and 

administration costs include expenditure on administration of the Charity and compliance with constitutional and 

statutory requirements, and an appropriate apportionment of support service recharges and overhead 

apportionments.  The basis of the apportionment is a fixed fee agreed with the trustees of £200 per year. 

 

Debtors/ Creditors 

Where revenue and expenditure have been recognised but cash has not been received or paid, a debtor or 

creditor for the relevant amount is recorded in the Balance Sheet. Where debts may not be settled, the balance 

of debtors is written down and a charge made to revenue for the income that might not be collected. 

 

Irrecoverable VAT  

Any irrecoverable VAT is charged to the statement of financial activities, or capitalised as part of the cost of 

the related asset, where appropriate. 

 

Recognition of liabili
[...]
orts as lodged with the Charity Commission 

Note 2  MFSET estimates REET income receivable and adjusts a year in arrear (See notes to MFSET accounts).  Cumulative difference £5,096. 

Note 3  Source: REET annual reports as lodged with the Charity Commission 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
	Minutes

	4 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).
	5 To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17
	6 Mon Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report
	7 Letter regarding Roger Edwards Trust Fund
	MFSET and REET income




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
Monday, 22nd January, 2018 at 11.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: A. Easson, R. Edwards, D. Jones (Chair), and 
M.Feakins 
 
Professor J.D. Hayes 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nikki Wellington Finance Manager 
Andrew Evans Senior Management Accountant 
Matthew Jay 
Nicola Perry 

Trainee Accountant 
Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors S.B. Jones 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm 

School Endowment Trust  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2017 were approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).  

 
We agreed to exclude press and public. 
 
4. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 

applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17  
 
We considered 10 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of the 
Chief Officer for Children and Young People. 
 
The Committee was briefed on the monies available to allocate. 
 
We resolved: 
 

i. That awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts and 
evidence of attendance being received. 

ii. To note that the total amount of funding awarded to students at today’s meeting was 
£14672. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held 
Monday, 22nd January, 2018 at 11.00 am 

 
5. Mon Farm School Endowment Trust Fund Annual Report  

 
The Finance Manager presented the final accounts for the year end, noting that there had been 
no mis-statements identified.  
 
The fund has increased in value by £20,372 over the financial year.  We had received £19,701 
from Roger Edwards Educational Trust Fund.  Grants payable totalled £26,209, in line with the 
charity’s objectives.  
 
There was concern among the trustees regarding the independent audit fee of £2500.  The 
Finance Manager agreed to raise the concerns with officers. 
 
The Trust resolved to approve the accounts. 
 
6. Letter regarding Roger Edwards Trust Fund  

 
The Trust discussed a letter received from the Roger Edwards Educational Trust regarding the 
level of income received by MFSET. 
 
Having spoken to legal department, legal officers advised that members of the Trust analyse the 
detail to identify an amicable solution.  It was agreed that The Finance Manager would schedule 
a meeting.  Councillors D. Jones, A. Easson and M. Feakins agreed to attend.  
 
Members were keen to establish ideas to increase awareness of the availability of the Trust 
Fund. 
 
7. Date and time of the next meeting  

 
We resolved that the next meeting be held on Monday 9th July 2018 at 11am.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am  
 

 


